BIODIVERSITY: LIFE TO OUR
MOTHER EARTH

Edited By
Dr. S. John William

School of Entomology &
Centre for Natural Resources Management

(SECNARM)

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College,
Chennai 600 034

Tamil Nadu, India



Published by

Rev. Fr. A. Albert Muthumalai, S.]
Principal

Loyola College

Chennai 600 034

Edited by

Dr. S. John William
Reader
SECNARM

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College,
Chennai 600 034



Dedicates this book to

Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan

Chairman, National Biodiversity Authority
Government of India, Chennai

H man of pezfsatéon, dedication and

(rrovation



*

X/
L X4

X/
L X4

CO-SPONSORED BY

Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR)

Department of Biotechnology (DBT)

Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR)

Ministry of Environment & Forests (MoEF)

National Biodiversity Authority (NBA)




CONTENTS

Foreword by Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan
Preface
List of contributors

BIODIVERSITY : LIFE TO OUR MOTHER
EARTH
S. John William

PLANT BIOTECHNOLOGY AND
CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY
P. Ravichandran and V. Manimekalai

MOLECULAR CHARACTERIZATION OF
NIF GENES OF HETEROTROPHIC AND
ENDOPHYTIC DIAZOTROPHS IN RICE
K. Kumar and S. Kannaiyan

THE NATURAL BIO WALL - MANGROVES
A. Ernest Dominic Savio and S. John William

MICROBIAL DIVERSITY WITH
POTENTIAL FOR APPLICATION IN
BIOTECHNOLOGY

J. Joel Gnanadoss

FORTIFYING INDIA’S FUTURE
THROUGH BIODIVERSITY ORIENTED
RURAL DEVELOPMENT WITH SPECIAL
REFERENCE TO SUSTAINABLE
AGRICULTURE AND FOOD SECURITY
S.K. Prakash

LOSS OF BIODIVERSITY WITH SPECIAL
REFERENCE TO FARM ANIMALS
T. Sivakumar and M. Murugan

BIO-DIESEL : AN ECO-FRIENDLY
SUSTAINABLE FUEL SOURCE
A.J. Solomon Raju

MARINE TURTLE RESOURCES OF INDIA
M.C. John Milton and K. Venkataraman

Xiii

XV

30

48

72

86

98

110

118

126



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

BIODIVERSITY OF MARINE PHARMA
C.P. Anitha Devi and D. Sudarsanam

BIODIVERSITY AND BIOLOGY OF
MARINE ORNAMENTAL REEF FISHES OF
GULF OF MANNAR - PARROTFISHES
(FAMILY: SCARIDAE)

V.K. Venkataramani and N. Jayakumar

CORAL REEFS IN INDIA
K. Venkataraman

AGRO-BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY
Tribhuwan Pant, Vandana Pandey and Subhash
Chandra Das

CONCEPTUAL CONSERVATIONAL
STRATEGIES FOR WILDLIFE
BIODIVERSITY

K. Ramalingam

THREATS TO INDIAN BIODIVERSITY
A.J. Thatheyus

BIODIVERSITY AND CONSERVATION OF
MEDICINAL PLANTS
J. Suresh, P. Hemalatha and R. Selvi

CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE
MANAGEMENT OF MEDICINAL PLANTS
IN INDIA

G.A. Kinhal and R. Jagannatha Rao

THREATENED MEDICINAL PLANT
BIODIVERSITY OF WESTERN HIMALAYA
AND ITS CONSERVATION

H.K. Pandey, Deendayal and S.C. Das

MICROPROPAGATION OF PHYLLANTHUS
AMARUS SCHUM. AND THOM. BY
MERISTEM CULTURE

R. Ravindhran, L. Antoine Lebel and

S. Ignacimuthu

IMPACTS OF BIOTECHNOLOGY ON
BIODIVERSITY

134

153

168

189

205

217

231

257

281

295

301



21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

P. Agastian

RELEVANCE OF FOREST LITTER FAUNA
IN ECOSYSTEM FUNCTIONING AND
MAINTENANCE OF BIODIVERSITY

Sabu K. Thomas

BIODIVERSITY: COLOUR PATTERN AND
BUTTERFLY DIVERSITY IN TIGER
RESERVE IN TADOBA NATIONAL PARK,
MAHARASHTRA

M.M. Rai, P. Giradkar, M.K. Rathod and

A.M. Khurad

SPECIES DIVERSITY OF WHITEFLIES
(ALEYRODIDAE: HOMOPTERA) IN INDIA
R. Sundararaj

BIODIVERSITY OF MOSQUITOCIDAL
FUNGI AND ACTINOMYCETES
K. Balaraman, V. Vijayan and |. Geetha

GENETIC DIVERSITY IN RICE AND IT’S
CONSERVATION
M. Subramanian

ASSESSMENT AND CONSERVATION OF
BIODIVERSITY USING REMOTE SENSING
AND GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
SYSTEM (GIS)

M.C. Gupta

THREATS TO INDIA’S BIODIVERSITY:
CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT
A.J. Solomon Raju

BIODIVERSITY OF INSECT AND
CONSERVATION
M. Jayakumar, M. Raja and S. John William

FOREST AND MANKIND
A. Yousuf Khan and S. John William

322

332

343

355

371

405

428

439

460



FOREWORD

Biological resources are essential for human survival and
sustainable development. Scientific discoveries have always
been an unceasing quest of mankind. The amenities of the
modern man and the standard of living he enjoys are the
benefits from these. Unfortunately man has been
indiscriminately exploiting and degrading the biological
resources in the last few decades. At the same time, the
demand for these resources is also growing everyday. The rapid
decline in the quantity and quality of these biological resources
has led scientists to ask how these resources could be properly
managed and conserved. Improper management of these
biological resources has serious repercussions. It is evident
from the drying up of potable water resources, increasing
droughts, degradation of lands, reduction of forest flora and
fauna, the deterioration of the quality of air and the general
destruction of biodiversity. Biodiversity forms the foundation
for sustainable development. It is the basis for the
environmental health of our planet and the source of economic
and ecological security for the future generation. Biodiversity
management is very essential because man depends on plants,
animals and other biological resources for his survival.



This book containing the proceedings of the National Conference on
Biodiversity is thus a timely contribution. We need to convert the ideas

developed at the conference into action at the field level.

I congratulate Dr. S. John William for bringing out this useful volume,
which is in consonance with the need of the hour in the service to humanity.

i
9

Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan

January 18, 2006
Chairman
National Biodiversity Authority

Government of India
Chennai 600 041




PREFACE

India is rich in biological resources. Biodiversity is the key indicator of a
healthy planet and healthy society. Biodiversity is the basis of human survival and
economic well being as it provides a large number of goods and services that sustain

our lives.

Environmental degradation depletes the biological resources. There is a
growing concern about the extent and rate of degradation of biological resources in
India. This menacing trend of unwise use of biological resources is to be kept under
control or else our own survival would stand threatened and imperilled. It is our
important duty to pay attention to this and device sound eco-friendly strategies,
create awareness, and involve people with regard to the conservation of biodiversity.

In placing this book in your hands, I am immensely grateful to Prof. Dr. S.
Kannaiyan, Chairman, National Biodiversity Authority, Government of India,
Chennai for his genuine interest in this endeavour and for his readiness to help me
with his valuable suggestions right from the beginning, and also for writing the
foreword.

Here I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the management of
Loyola College, particularly to Rev. Dr. B. Jeyaraj, S.J., Rector, Loyola
College, Chennai, Rev. Fr. A. Albert Muthumalai, S.J., Principal, Loyola College,
Chennai and Rev. Fr. F. Andrew, S.J., Secretary, Loyola College, Chennali, for their
inspiration and sustained support.

I am thankful to Prof. T. Ambrose, Head,
P. G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology and to my
esteemed colleagues, for their co-operation and encouragement.

I am also indebted to my dear Students and Research Scholars of the P. G. &
Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology and to my Research
Team of SECNARM, Dr. M. Jayakumar,
Dr.K. John Ravindran, Dr. S.A. Shine David,
Dr. (Mrs.) Geetha Govindharajan, Dr. A. Ernest Dominic Savio, Mr. A. Yousuf
Khan, Ms. R. Judith, Mr. M. Raja, Mr. C. Puia, Ms. M. Flora and
Mr. S. Rajkumar for their contribution.



I acknowledge my sincere thanks to the Resource Persons who gave me the
texts of their talks.

I am indeed grateful to FAO, IFPRI and WWF for providing me with their
valuable literature.

It is hoped that this book would not only be informative to its readers but also
promote concern for the conservation of biodiversity.

January 30, 2006 Dr. S. John William



LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

Dr. P. Agastian,

Head,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology,
Loyola College,

Chennai - 600 034.

Ms. C.P. Anitha Devi,

School of Genomics,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology
and Biotechnology, Loyola College,

Chennai — 600 034.

Mr. L. Antoine Lebel,

Senior Lecturer,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology,
Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. K. Balaraman,

Deputy Director (SG),

Vector Control Research Centre (ICMR),
Pondicherry - 605 006.

Dr. S. C. Das,

Director,
Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory,
Pithoragarh (Uttaranchal) - 262 501.

Dr. Deendayal,
Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory,
Pithoragarh, Uttaranchal-262 501.

Dr. A. Ernest Dominic Savio,

E.P.S. S,

Department of Biology and Fisheries Science,
Republic of Maldives.

Mrs. I. Geetha,
Vector Control Research Centre (ICMR),
Pondicherry - 605 006.



Dr. P. Giradkar,
Department of Zoology, K.G. Somaiya College of Science and Commerce, Vidya Vihar,
Mumbai-400 077.

Dr. M. C. Gupta,

Senior Scientist,

Remote Sensing Application Centre,

Madhya Pradesh Council of Science and Technology,
Bhopal - 462 003.

Dr. P. Hemalatha,
Horticultural College & Research Institute, TNAU
Periyakulam East — 625 604.

Dr. S. Ignacimuthu,
Director,

Entomology Research Institute, Loyola College,
Chennai- 600 034.

Dr. R. Jagannatha Rao,
Conservation Action and Research unit,

Foundation for Revitalization of Local Health Tradition
(FRLHT), Bangalore - 560 064.

Dr. M. Jayakumar,

Young Scientist,

SECNARM,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai
- 600 034.

Dr. N. Jayakumar,
Fisheries College and Research Institute,
Tamilnadu Veterinary And Animal Sciences University, Thoothukudi — 628 008.

Dr. J. Joel Gnanadoss,

Lecturer,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology
Loyola College, Chennai — 600 034.

Dr. M.C. John Milton,

Lecturer,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College,
Chennai - 600 034.



Dr. S. John William,

Reader,

SECNARM,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai
- 600 034.

Dr. S. Kannaiyan,

Chairman,

National Biodiversity Authority,
Neelankarai, Chennai- 600 041.

Dr. A M. Khurad,
Department of Zoology, Nagpur University Campus,
Nagpur - 440 033.

Dr. G.A. Kinhal,

Conservation Action and Research unit,

Foundation for Revitalization of Local Health Tradition
(FRLHT), Bangalore - 560 064.

Dr. K. Kumar,

Professor,

Dept. of Agrl. Microbiology, Agricultural College and Research Institute, TNAU, Madurai — 625
104.

Dr. V. Manimekalai,
Lecturer,
Department of Botany, Sri Parasakthi College for Women, Courtallam — 627 802.

Dr. M. Murugan,

Livestock Research Station

Tamil Nadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Kattupakkam - 603 203.

Dr. H. K. Pandey,

Scientist - ‘C’,

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory,
Pithoragarh, Uttaranchal-262 501.

Mr. S.K. Prakash,
Loyola College,
Chennai - 600 034.



Dr. M. M. Rai,

Scientist,
Centre for Sericulture and Biological Pest Management Research, Nagpur University, Nagpur-
440 022.

Mr. M. Raja,

SECNARM,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai
- 600 034.

Dr. K. Ramalingam,

Reader,

P.G. & Research Department of Zoology,
Govt. Arts College (Autonomous),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035.

Dr. P. Ravichandran,

Lecturer (SS),

Plant Developmental Biology and Biotechnology Division,

Sri Paramakalyani Centre for Environmental Sciences Manonmaniam Sundaranar University,
Alwarkurichi — 627 412.

Dr. R. Ravindhran,

Senior Lecturer,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology,
Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. M.K. Rathod,
Centre for Sericulture and Biological Pest Management Research, Nagpur University, Nagpur-
440 022.

Dr. Sabu K. Thomas,

Reader,

P.G. & Research Department of Zoology,

St. Joseph’s College, Devagiri, Calicut, Kerala - 673 008.

Dr. R. Selvi,
Horticultural College & Research Institute, TNAU
Periyakulam East — 625 604.

Dr. T. Sivakumar,

Professor and Head,

Livestock Research Station,

Tamil Nadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University,
Kattupakkam - 603 203.



Dr. A.J. Solomon Raju,

Associate Professor,

Department of Environmental Sciences,
Andhra University, Visakhapatnam - 530 003.

Dr. M. Subramanian,

Former Director of Research,
TNAU, Coimbatore.

Dr. D. Sudarsanam,

Reader,

School of Genomics,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology

and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai — 600 034.

Dr. R. Sundararaj,

Scientist - ‘E’,

Wood Biodegradation Division,

Institute of Wood Science & Technology,
Bangalore - 560 003.

Dr. J. Suresh,

Associate Professor,

Horticultural College & Research Institute, TNAU
Periyakulam East — 625 604.

Dr. A.J. Thatheyus,

Lecturer,

P.G. & Research Department of Zoology,
The American College, Madurai — 625 002.

Dr. Tribhuwan Pant,

Scientist - ‘E’,

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory,
Pithoragarh (Uttaranchal) - 262 501.

Dr. Vandana Pandey,

Scientist,

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory,
Pithoragarh (Uttaranchal) - 262 501.

Dr. K. Venkataraman,

Member Secretary,
National Biodiversity Authority, Chennai - 600 041.



Dr. V. K. Venkataramani,

Professor and Head,

Fisheries College and Research Institute,

Tamilnadu Veterinary And Animal Sciences University,
Thoothukudi — 628 008.

Dr. V. Vijayan,
M/s CADILA Pharma Ltd.,
Ahmedabad.

Mr. A. Yousuf khan,

Ph.D. Research Teacher Fellow of U.G.C. - F.L.P.

SECNARM,

P.G & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai
- 600 034.

BIODIVERSITY ¢ LIFE TO
OUR MOTHER EARTH

Edited by
Dr. S. John William

'::;Biodi:yq_e_rs'ilyf'derﬁ‘a_nds_qur patro
< Humanity deserves|its’
%)) R

_.
—
(=
-
=
[~ =
|
o
—
o
—t
[ = ==
—_—
o
o
f—
o
e
[ |
—
—_—

Y

N =~ =
=
=
— ]
=
[ |




	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Edited By 
	Dr. S. John William 
	School of Entomology &  Centre for Natural Resources Management (SECNARM) P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai 600 034 
	 
	 
	Published by 


	 
	Edited by 
	Dr. S. John William 
	Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan 
	Chairman, National Biodiversity Authority 

	Government of India, Chennai 
	A man of perfection, dedication and innovation  
	  
	 
	CO-SPONSORED BY 


	Foreword by Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan 
	x 
	BIODIVERSITY : LIFE TO OUR MOTHER EARTH 
	S. John William
	1
	PLANT BIOTECHNOLOGY AND CONSERVATION  OF BIODIVERSITY  
	P. Ravichandran and V. Manimekalai
	30
	MOLECULAR CHARACTERIZATION OF NIF GENES OF HETEROTROPHIC AND ENDOPHYTIC DIAZOTROPHS IN RICE  
	K. Kumar and S. Kannaiyan
	48
	THE NATURAL BIO WALL - MANGROVES 
	A. Ernest Dominic Savio and S. John William
	72
	86
	98
	110
	118
	126
	134
	153
	168
	189
	205
	217
	231
	257
	281
	295
	301
	322
	332
	343
	355
	371
	405
	428
	439
	460
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	FOREWORD 
	Mr. S.K. Prakash, 
	Former Director of Research, 
	TNAU, Coimbatore. 
	P.G & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034. 




