BIODIVERSITY: LIFE TO OUR MOTHER EARTH



Edited By

Dr. S. John William

School of Entomology & Centre for Natural Resources Management (SECNARM)

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai 600 034

Tamil Nadu, India

Published by

Rev. Fr. A. Albert Muthumalai, S.J Principal Loyola College Chennai 600 034

Edited by

Dr. S. John William
Reader
SECNARM
P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College,
Chennai 600 034



Dedicates this book to

Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan

Chairman, National Biodiversity Authority Government of India, Chennai

A man of perfection, dedication and innovation

CO-SPONSORED BY

- ❖ Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR)
- Department of Biotechnology (DBT)
- Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR)
- ❖ Ministry of Environment & Forests (MoEF)
- ❖ National Biodiversity Authority (NBA)



CONTENTS

	Preface	xiii
	List of contributors	xv
1.	BIODIVERSITY : LIFE TO OUR MOTHER EARTH S. John William	1
2.	PLANT BIOTECHNOLOGY AND CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY P. Ravichandran and V. Manimekalai	30
3.	MOLECULAR CHARACTERIZATION OF NIF GENES OF HETEROTROPHIC AND ENDOPHYTIC DIAZOTROPHS IN RICE K. Kumar and S. Kannaiyan	48
4.	THE NATURAL BIO WALL - MANGROVES A. Ernest Dominic Savio and S. John William	72
5.	MICROBIAL DIVERSITY WITH POTENTIAL FOR APPLICATION IN BIOTECHNOLOGY J. Joel Gnanadoss	86
6.	FORTIFYING INDIA'S FUTURE THROUGH BIODIVERSITY ORIENTED RURAL DEVELOPMENT WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE AND FOOD SECURITY S.K. Prakash	98
7.	LOSS OF BIODIVERSITY WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO FARM ANIMALS T. Sivakumar and M. Murugan	110
8.	BIO-DIESEL : AN ECO-FRIENDLY SUSTAINABLE FUEL SOURCE A.J. Solomon Raju	118
9.	MARINE TURTLE RESOURCES OF INDIA M.C. John Milton and K. Venkataraman	126

Foreword by Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan

10.	BIODIVERSITY OF MARINE PHARMA C.P. Anitha Devi and D. Sudarsanam	134
11.	BIODIVERSITY AND BIOLOGY OF MARINE ORNAMENTAL REEF FISHES OF GULF OF MANNAR – PARROTFISHES (FAMILY: SCARIDAE) V.K. Venkataramani and N. Jayakumar	153
12.	CORAL REEFS IN INDIA K. Venkataraman	168
13.	AGRO-BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY Tribhuwan Pant, Vandana Pandey and Subhash Chandra Das	189
14.	CONCEPTUAL CONSERVATIONAL STRATEGIES FOR WILDLIFE BIODIVERSITY K. Ramalingam	205
15.	THREATS TO INDIAN BIODIVERSITY A.J. Thatheyus	217
16.	BIODIVERSITY AND CONSERVATION OF MEDICINAL PLANTS J. Suresh, P. Hemalatha and R. Selvi	231
17.	CONSERVATION AND SUSTAINABLE MANAGEMENT OF MEDICINAL PLANTS IN INDIA G.A. Kinhal and R. Jagannatha Rao	257
18.	THREATENED MEDICINAL PLANT BIODIVERSITY OF WESTERN HIMALAYA AND ITS CONSERVATION H.K. Pandey, Deendayal and S.C. Das	281
19.	MICROPROPAGATION OF PHYLLANTHUS AMARUS SCHUM. AND THOM. BY MERISTEM CULTURE R. Ravindhran, L. Antoine Lebel and S. Ignacimuthu	295
20.	IMPACTS OF BIOTECHNOLOGY ON BIODIVERSITY	301

P. Agastian

21.	RELEVANCE OF FOREST LITTER FAUNA IN ECOSYSTEM FUNCTIONING AND MAINTENANCE OF BIODIVERSITY Sabu K. Thomas	322
22.	BIODIVERSITY: COLOUR PATTERN AND BUTTERFLY DIVERSITY IN TIGER RESERVE IN TADOBA NATIONAL PARK, MAHARASHTRA M.M. Rai, P. Giradkar, M.K. Rathod and A.M. Khurad	332
23.	SPECIES DIVERSITY OF WHITEFLIES (ALEYRODIDAE: HOMOPTERA) IN INDIA R. Sundararaj	343
24.	BIODIVERSITY OF MOSQUITOCIDAL FUNGI AND ACTINOMYCETES K. Balaraman, V. Vijayan and I. Geetha	355
25.	GENETIC DIVERSITY IN RICE AND IT'S CONSERVATION M. Subramanian	371
26.	ASSESSMENT AND CONSERVATION OF BIODIVERSITY USING REMOTE SENSING AND GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS) M.C. Gupta	405
27.	THREATS TO INDIA'S BIODIVERSITY: CONSERVATION AND MANAGEMENT A.J. Solomon Raju	428
28.	BIODIVERSITY OF INSECT AND CONSERVATION M. Jayakumar, M. Raja and S. John William	439
29.	FOREST AND MANKIND A. Yousuf Khan and S. John William	460





FOREWORD

Biological resources are essential for human survival and sustainable development. Scientific discoveries have always been an unceasing quest of mankind. The amenities of the modern man and the standard of living he enjoys are the Unfortunately man benefits from these. been indiscriminately exploiting and degrading biological the resources in the last few decades. At the same time, the demand for these resources is also growing everyday. The rapid decline in the quantity and quality of these biological resources has led scientists to ask how these resources could be properly managed and conserved. Improper management of these biological resources has serious repercussions. It is evident from the drying up of potable water resources, increasing droughts, degradation of lands, reduction of forest flora and fauna, the deterioration of the quality of air and the general destruction of biodiversity. Biodiversity forms the foundation sustainable development. It is basis for the environmental health of our planet and the source of economic and ecological security for the future generation. Biodiversity management is very essential because man depends on plants, animals and other biological resources for his survival.

This book containing the proceedings of the **National Conference on Biodiversity** is thus a timely contribution. We need to convert the ideas developed at the conference into action at the field level.

I congratulate **Dr. S. John William** for bringing out this useful volume, which is in consonance with the need of the hour in the service to humanity.

January 18, 2006

Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan

Chairman

National Biodiversity Authority

Government of India Chennai 600 041

PREFACE

India is rich in biological resources. Biodiversity is the key indicator of a healthy planet and healthy society. Biodiversity is the basis of human survival and economic well being as it provides a large number of goods and services that sustain our lives.

Environmental degradation depletes the biological resources. There is a growing concern about the extent and rate of degradation of biological resources in India. This menacing trend of unwise use of biological resources is to be kept under control or else our own survival would stand threatened and imperilled. It is our important duty to pay attention to this and device sound eco-friendly strategies, create awareness, and involve people with regard to the conservation of biodiversity.

In placing this book in your hands, I am immensely grateful to **Prof. Dr. S. Kannaiyan,** Chairman, National Biodiversity Authority, Government of India, Chennai for his genuine interest in this endeavour and for his readiness to help me with his valuable suggestions right from the beginning, and also for writing the foreword.

Here I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the management of Loyola College, particularly to **Rev. Dr. B. Jeyaraj**, **S.J.**, Rector, Loyola College, Chennai, **Rev. Fr. A. Albert Muthumalai**, **S.J.**, Principal, Loyola College, Chennai and **Rev. Fr. F. Andrew**, **S.J.**, Secretary, Loyola College, Chennai, for their inspiration and sustained support.

I am thankful to **Prof. T. Ambrose,** Head, P. G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology and to my esteemed colleagues, for their co-operation and encouragement.

I am also indebted to my dear Students and Research Scholars of the P. G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology and to my Research Team of SECNARM, Dr. M. Jayakumar, Dr.K. John Ravindran, Dr. S.A. David. Dr. (Mrs.) Geetha Govindharajan, Dr. A. Ernest Dominic Savio, Mr. A. Yousuf Khan, Ms. R. Judith, Mr. M. Raja, Mr. C. Puia, Ms. M. Flora and Mr. S. Rajkumar for their contribution.

I acknowledge my sincere thanks to the Resource Persons who gave me the texts of their talks.

I am indeed grateful to **FAO**, **IFPRI** and **WWF** for providing me with their valuable literature.

It is hoped that this book would not only be informative to its readers but also promote concern for the conservation of biodiversity.

January 30, 2006

Dr. S. John William

LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS

Dr. P. Agastian,

Head,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Ms. C.P. Anitha Devi,

School of Genomics, P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai – 600 034.

Mr. L. Antoine Lebel,

Senior Lecturer,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. K. Balaraman,

Deputy Director (SG),

Vector Control Research Centre (ICMR), Pondicherry - 605 006.

Dr. S. C. Das,

Director,

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory, Pithoragarh (Uttaranchal) - 262 501.

Dr. Deendayal,

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory, Pithoragarh, Uttaranchal-262 501.

Dr. A. Ernest Dominic Savio,

E.P.S. S.,

Department of Biology and Fisheries Science, Republic of Maldives.

Mrs. I. Geetha,

Vector Control Research Centre (ICMR), Pondicherry - 605 006.

Dr. P. Giradkar,

Department of Zoology, K.G. Somaiya College of Science and Commerce, Vidya Vihar, Mumbai-400 077.

Dr. M. C. Gupta,

Senior Scientist,

Remote Sensing Application Centre, Madhya Pradesh Council of Science and Technology, Bhopal - 462 003.

Dr. P. Hemalatha,

Horticultural College & Research Institute, TNAU Periyakulam East – 625 604.

Dr. S. Ignacimuthu,

Director,

Entomology Research Institute, Loyola College, Chennai- 600 034.

Dr. R. Jagannatha Rao,

Conservation Action and Research unit, Foundation for Revitalization of Local Health Tradition (FRLHT), Bangalore - 560 064.

Dr. M. Jayakumar,

Young Scientist,

SECNARM,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. N. Jayakumar,

Fisheries College and Research Institute,

Tamilnadu Veterinary And Animal Sciences University, Thoothukudi - 628 008.

Dr. J. Joel Gnanadoss,

Lecturer,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology Loyola College, Chennai – 600 034.

Dr. M.C. John Milton,

Lecturer,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. S. John William,

Reader,

SECNARM,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. S. Kannaiyan,

Chairman,

National Biodiversity Authority, Neelankarai, Chennai- 600 041.

Dr. A.M. Khurad,

Department of Zoology, Nagpur University Campus, Nagpur - 440 033.

Dr. G.A. Kinhal,

Conservation Action and Research unit, Foundation for Revitalization of Local Health Tradition (FRLHT), Bangalore - 560 064.

Dr. K. Kumar,

Professor,

Dept. of Agrl. Microbiology, Agricultural College and Research Institute, TNAU, Madurai – 625 104.

Dr. V. Manimekalai,

Lecturer.

Department of Botany, Sri Parasakthi College for Women, Courtallam - 627 802.

Dr. M. Murugan,

Livestock Research Station Tamil Nadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University Kattupakkam - 603 203.

Dr. H. K. Pandey,

Scientist - 'C',

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory, Pithoragarh, Uttaranchal-262 501.

Mr. S.K. Prakash,

Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. M. M. Rai,

Scientist,

Centre for Sericulture and Biological Pest Management Research, Nagpur University, Nagpur-440 022.

Mr. M. Raja,

SECNARM,

P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. K. Ramalingam,

Reader,

P.G. & Research Department of Zoology, Govt. Arts College (Autonomous), Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035.

Dr. P. Ravichandran,

Lecturer (SS),

Plant Developmental Biology and Biotechnology Division, Sri Paramakalyani Centre for Environmental Sciences Manonmaniam Sundaranar University, Alwarkurichi – 627 412.

Dr. R. Ravindhran,

Senior Lecturer,

Department of Plant Biology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

Dr. M.K. Rathod,

Centre for Sericulture and Biological Pest Management Research, Nagpur University, Nagpur-440 022.

Dr. Sabu K. Thomas,

Reader,

P.G. & Research Department of Zoology, St. Joseph's College, Devagiri, Calicut, Kerala - 673 008.

Dr. R. Selvi,

Horticultural College & Research Institute, TNAU Periyakulam East – 625 604.

Dr. T. Sivakumar,

Professor and Head,

Livestock Research Station, Tamil Nadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, Kattupakkam - 603 203.

Dr. A.J. Solomon Raju,

Associate Professor,

Department of Environmental Sciences, Andhra University, Visakhapatnam - 530 003.

Dr. M. Subramanian,

Former Director of Research, TNAU, Coimbatore.

Dr. D. Sudarsanam,

Reader,

School of Genomics, P.G. & Research Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai – 600 034.

Dr. R. Sundararaj,

Scientist - 'E',

Wood Biodegradation Division, Institute of Wood Science & Technology, Bangalore - 560 003.

Dr. J. Suresh,

Associate Professor,

Horticultural College & Research Institute, TNAU Periyakulam East – 625 604.

Dr. A.J. Thatheyus,

Lecturer,

P.G. & Research Department of Zoology, The American College, Madurai – 625 002.

Dr. Tribhuwan Pant,

Scientist - 'E',

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory, Pithoragarh (Uttaranchal) - 262 501.

Dr. Vandana Pandey,

Scientist,

Defence Agricultural Research Laboratory, Pithoragarh (Uttaranchal) - 262 501.

Dr. K. Venkataraman,

Member Secretary,

National Biodiversity Authority, Chennai - 600 041.

Dr. V. K. Venkataramani,

Professor and Head,

Fisheries College and Research Institute, Tamilnadu Veterinary And Animal Sciences University, Thoothukudi – 628 008.

Dr. V. Vijayan,

M/s CADILA Pharma Ltd., Ahmedabad.

Mr. A. Yousuf khan,

Ph.D. Research Teacher Fellow of U.G.C. - F.I.P. SECNARM,

 $P.G \ \& \ Research$ Department of Advanced Zoology and Biotechnology, Loyola College, Chennai - 600 034.

